noted that should a medical scheme not have any items of other
comprehensive income, the net surplus or deficit should be
replaced by “Total comprehensive income”.

The Statement of Comprehensive Income (SOCI) has been aligned to
the prescribed format as set out in Circular 46 of 2020, with the
most notable changes being the disclosure of “Net impairment
losses on healthcare receivables” and “Interest paid on savings
accounts” on the face of the SOCI. Net impairment losses were
previously included as part of “Other operating expenses” with
interest paid on savings accounts included under “Finance costs”.

This change in accounting policy will be applied in preparing the
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. The
change is applied retrospectively, with the comparative period
presented as if this accounting policy had always been applied.

Table 2 sets out the change in disclosure of the SOCI.

95 Discovery Health Medical Scheme registration number 1125

D
IS

C
O

V
ER

Y
 H

EA
LT

H
 M

ED
IC

A
L

SC
H

EM
E

IN
TE

G
R

A
TE

D
 R

EP
O

R
T

2
0

2
0

ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

TABLE 2: COMPARISON OF STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2019
Restated

R'000

2019
Previously
presented

R'000

Risk contribution income 57 222 228 Risk contribution income 57 222 228

Relevant healthcare expenditure (50 199 101) Relevant healthcare expenditure (50 199 101)
Net claims incurred (48 515 757) Net claims incurred (48 515 757)

Risk claims incurred (48 672 460) Claims incurred (48 672 460)
Third-party claim recoveries 156 703 Third-party claim recoveries 156 703

Accredited managed healthcare services
(no risk transfer) (1 765 827)

Accredited managed healthcare services
(no risk transfer) (1 765 827)

Net income on risk transfer arrangements 82 483 Net profit on risk transfer arrangements 82 483

Risk transfer arrangement fees paid (299 464) Risk transfer arrangement fees (299 464)
Recoveries from risk transfer arrangements 381 947 Recoveries from risk transfer arrangements 381 947

Gross healthcare result 7 023 127 Gross healthcare result 7 023 127

Broker service fees (1 444 563) Broker service fees (1 444 563)
Expenses for administration (5 156 926) Expenses for administration (5 156 926)
Other operating expenses (179 943) Other operating expenses (286 051)
Net impairment losses on healthcare receivables (106 108)

Net healthcare result 135 587 Net healthcare result 135 587

Other income 1 757 601 Other income 1 757 601

Investment income 1 697 827 Investment income 1 697 827
Net gains/(losses) on financial assets 44 250 Net gains/(losses) on financial assets 44 250
Sundry income 15 524 Sundry income 15 524

Other expenditure (330 188) Other expenditure (330 188)

Asset management fees (76 610) Asset management fees (76 610)
Other expenses (5 938) Other expenses (5 938)
Finance costs (1 373) Finance costs (247 640)
Interest paid on savings accounts (246 267)

Net surplus for the year 1 563 000
Other comprehensive income –

Total comprehensive income for the year 1 563 000 Total comprehensive income for the year 1 563 000

96 Discovery Health Medical Scheme registration number 1125

D
IS

C
O

V
ER

Y
 H

EA
LT

H
 M

ED
IC

A
L

SC
H

EM
E

IN
TE

G
R

A
TE

D
 R

EP
O

R
T

2
0

2
0

ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

Implementation of new standards